

Rakesh Kumar vs. State of Himachal Pradesh

Cr.MP (M) No.288 of 2026

09.04.2026 Present Mr. Varun Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

ASI Pawan Kumar, police Station Dharamshala, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh present in person with the record.

In terms of order dated 25.03.2026, learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record additional documents with regard to illness of the bail petitioner, perusal whereof reveals that though petitioner is suffering from cardiac and kidney disease, but he can be treated in jail.

Learned counsel representing the petitioner prays for and is granted ten days' time to have instructions.

List on 23.04.2026.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

April 09, 2026
(shankar)